
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Pensions Board 
25 January 2022 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Pensions 

Venue 
 

Online Meeting  

Membership 
 

Employer Representatives Member Representatives 
Jacqueline Carman 
Paul Johnson (Vice Chair) 
Ian Martin 
Joe McCormick 
Mark Smith  
Cllr John Reynolds  
 
Observer Member  
Steve Smith  
 

Sharon Campion (Unison) 
Terry Dingley (GMB) 
Julian Allum (Unite) 
Adrian Turner (Unison) (Chair) 
Stan Ruddock (Unite) 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur  
 

Quorum for this meeting is four (minimum of two member and two employer representatives and 
include either the Chair or the Vice Chair) 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Fabrica Hastings 
Tel/Email Fabrica.Hastings2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 01902 552873 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
 

3 Minutes Approval (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [For approval.] 

 

4 Matters Arising  
 

5 Governance and Assurance (Pages 9 - 18) 
 [To provide Board with an update on the work of the Fund to deliver a well 

governed scheme.] 
 

6 Annual Report and Accounts (Pages 19 - 22) 
 [To update the Board on the finalisation of the Statement of Accounts and the 

Annual Report for the year ending 31 March 2021 and the latter’s publication on the 
Fund’s website.] 
 

7 Investment Governance (Pages 23 - 50) 
 [To update on investment related matters, including the publication of the TCFD 

Report and an update on responsible investment activities, together with the 
ongoing development of LGPS Central Investment Pool.]   
 

8 Pensions Administration (Pages 51 - 68) 
 [To inform the Board of the routine operational work undertaken by the pensions 

administration service areas during the period 1 July to 30 September 2021.] 
 

9 Customer Engagement Update (Pages 69 - 86) 
 [To provide Board with an update of the Fund’s customer engagement activity from 

1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021 and to cover future planned customer 
engagement activity in the context of the Fund’s Customer Engagement Strategy.] 
 

10 Preparation for 2022 Valuation (Pages 87 - 96) 
 [To provide the Board with an overview of the 2022 actuarial valuation process, 

deliverables and context in preparation for the review of funding strategy and 
employer contribution rates.] 
 

11 Areas for discussion  
 [To provide the Board with an update on the Fund’s key service providers.] 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 19 October 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer Representatives  
Joe McCormick  
Paul Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
Ian Martin  
Mark Smith 
Jacqueline Carman  
Cllr John Reynolds  
 
Member Representatives  
Adrian Turner (Chair) 
Sharon Champion  
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur (V) 
 
Observer Member  
Steve Smith  
 
 

Employees  

Rachel Brothwood 
Simon Taylor  

Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund 
Assistant Director, Pensions  

Rachel Howe Head of Governance and Corporate Services - West 
Midlands Pension Fund 

Lauren Pote Governance Support Officer 
Darshan Singh 
Hayley Reid  
Amy Regler  
Fabrica Hastings  

Head of Finance 
Regulatory Governance Manager  
Head of Operations 
Democratic Services Officer – City of Wolverhampton Council  

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Stan Ruddock, Member Representative. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes Approval 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4 Matters Arising 
Adrian Turner (Chair) welcomed Steve Smith, Observer Member to the meeting and 
thanked the Board for attending the recent Governing Bodies training event, noting 
the event was well attended. 
 

5 Annual Report and Accounts 2020 - 2021 
Darshan Singh, Head of Finance, presented the report on the preparation, approval 
and audit of the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Report for the year ending 31 
March 2021.  
 
The Head of Finance advised that the Fund’s statement of accounts were finalised 
alongside the City of Wolverhampton Council’s statement of accounts, on the 11 
October 2021.  
 
The Head of Finance informed the Board that work was on going in regard to the 
2021 Annual Report and Accounts, which would be published on the Fund’s website 
by the statutory deadline of 1 December 2021.  
 
Grant Pattison, Grant Thornton presented the Board with an update on the audit of 
the Statement of Accounts 2020-21.  He advised that Grant Thornton had no 
concerns to report to the Board regarding the Fund’s management, investments and 
controls and that the Fund’s ongoing position was identified as low risk.  
 
In response to a question raised by Ian Martin, Employer Representative, regarding 
the investment valuation processes, Grant Pattison provided details on the  valuation 
process.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Pensions Board note the Statement of Accounts for West Midlands 
Pension Fund (WMPF) for the year ending 31 March 2021 were audited and 
completed alongside the finalisation of the City of Wolverhampton Council 
Statement of Accounts in the week commencing 11 October  

2. That the Pensions Board note Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings Report for 
West Midlands Pension Fund (WMPF). 

3. That the Pensions Board note that the draft Annual Report for WMPF is being 
considered by Pensions Committee and will then be subject to audit by the 
Fund’s external auditor, Grant Thornton 

 
6 Governance and Assurance 

Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services, presented the report on 
the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme.  
 
The Board were advised on the Fund’s risk management, regulatory governance 
changes and data management, including the delivery of Annual Benefit Statements 
in line with the regulatory deadline.   
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services noted that the Fund expected 
resourcing risks to decrease in the upcoming quarter, following successful 
recruitment to key posts.   
 
The Board were advised that the final version of the Pension Regulator’s single code 
of practice was not expected until summer 2022. In anticipation of changing 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

requirements, it was noted that the Fund is undertaking a gap analysis to identify 
areas which require further assurance, to ensure future compliance. 
 
In response to a question raised by Joe McCormick, Employer Representative, 
regarding resourcing, the Head of Governance and Corporate Services, advised 
appointments had been made to the Assistant Director post and positions created to 
support the  McCloud remedy project. 
 
In response to a question raised by Paul Johnson, Employer Representative, in 
regard to Pension Portal usage figures the Head of Operations noted that information 
could be gathered on number of registered members as well as volumes of self-
service facilities being undertaken. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the Pensions Board note the latest strategic risk-register and areas being 
closely monitored in the current environment  

2. That the Pensions Board note the compliance monitoring activity undertaken 
during the quarter.  

3. That the Pensions Board note the Fund’s Key Performance Indicators.  
4. That the Pensions Board note the updates on potential regulatory changes 

and statutory guidance emerging from the LGPS and wider pensions industry.  
5. That the Pensions Board note the governing Body Training activities 

undertaken during the quarter 
 

7 Corporate Plan Monitoring 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services, presented the report on 
the work of the Fund in achieving its deliverables and targets set out in the Corporate 
Plan.  
 
The Board were advised that the Fund continued to focus on service delivery for 
members, employers and wider stakeholders with progress across all areas in the 
first 6 months of the year.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Pensions Board note the work undertaken by the Fund to work 
towards the goals and ambitions outlined in the Corporate Plan 2021 – 2026. 

 
8 Customer Engagement Update 

Simon Taylor, Assistant Director (Pensions), presented the report on the Fund’s 
customer engagement activity from 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021 and to cover future 
planned customer engagement activity in the context of the Fund’s Customer 
Engagement Strategy.  
 
The Member Services team continued to deliver member support through digital 
channels that had received an expansion of views, including 50 webinars that were 
delivered to 727 attendees across the period.  
 
The Board were advised that the Employer Engagement team had continued to 
deliver its programme of employer engagement, with a further 16 virtual sessions 
delivered to attendees from 100 organisations that were positively received. The 
Fund were looking to expand their employer engagement activity and would be 
circulating an employer survey for completion.  The Fund were also preparing for the 
Annual General Meeting with employers.  Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the Pensions Board note t the engagement activity and informed service 
development. 

 
9 Pensions Administration Report to 30 June 2021 

Amy Regler, Head of Operations, presented the report on the routine operational 
work undertaken by the pensions administration service areas during the period 1 
April to 30 June 2021. The report provided the Board with an overview of the activity 
and performance of the Fund’s key functions.  
 
The Head of Operations outlined the impact on workload volumes over the quarter 
which had increased, resulting in some operational KPIs not being met. 
 
The Board were advised that the Fund continues to prioritise due diligence on 
transfers out in line with their pledge with the Pensions Regulator (tPR).  
 
In response to a query raised by Ian Martin, Employer Representative, regarding the 
service level agreement (KPI) timescales for the Fund to produce quotations, the 
Head of Operations advised that the Fund were continuously reviewing the level of 
resources and allocate accordingly where peaks in demand are identified.  
 
In response to a query raised by Sharon Campion, Member Representative, 
regarding the high volumes of retirement requests received , the Head of Operations 
advised that investigation had shown one reason for the increase was more 
members reaching retirement age and seeking access to their pensions earlier. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Pensions Board note the performance and workloads of the key 
pension administration functions.  

2. That the Pensions Board note the development of the Fund’s membership and 
participating employers.  

3. That the Pensions Board note the enhanced due diligence on transfer out 
requests, protecting members against pension scams. 

 
10 Investment Governance and Climate Change 

Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions, presented the report on the investment 
related matters, including the review of the Fund’s Climate Change Framework and 
Strategy for 2021-2026 and an update on responsible investment activities, together 
with the ongoing development of LGPS Central Investment Pool.  
 
The Director of Pensions noted that the updated Climate Change Framework and 
Strategy was grounded within the Fund’s investment beliefs and consisted of a three-
pillar approach, Short-term Action, Medium Targets and Long-term Ambition. The 
Climate Change Framework and Strategy was developed and updated in line with 
the evolving regulatory guidance.  
 
The Director of Pensions was pleased to inform the Board that the Fund had been 
awarded signatory status to the FRC’s 2021 Stewardship code, noting this 
recognised the Fund as one of the first wave of signatories to the higher standard, in 
response to review of the stewardship and engagement activity undertaken. 
 
Resolved: 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1. That the Pensions Board note the update on investment governance matters 
including those in relation to responsible investment and investment pooling. 

2. That the Pensions Board note the Fund’s Climate Change Framework and 
Strategy for 2021-2026, noting progress made against targets set in 2019 and 
the increased scope and stretch in ambition outlined for development over the 
next five years..  

3. That the Pensions Board note t the Fund’s involvement in the establishment of 
the first Asset Owner Diversity Charter. 

 
11 Areas for Discussion 

Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions, presented Board members with an update 
on the future workspace for the Fund. It was noted that the Fund’s approach to this 
workspace have people, space and collaboration with customers and stakeholders at 
the heart, enabling further development to service delivery and support for pension 
fund members and employers.  The Director thanked the Board for their feedback 
and support. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Pensions Board is asked to note 

 

1. The Fund’s Key Performance Indicators.  

2. The latest strategic risk-register and areas being closely monitored in the current 

environment.  

3. The compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter. 

4. Governing Body Training activities undertaken during the quarter.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Pensions Board 
25 January 2022  

  
Report title Governance and Assurance   
  

Originating service Pension Services  

Accountable employee Rachel Howe 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Governance and Corporate Services 

01902 55 2091 

Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel 

Email  

Director of Pensions 

01902 55 1715 

Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

1.0     Purpose 

 

1.1  To provide Board with an update on the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed 

scheme. 

 

2.0 Key Performance Indicators  

 

2.1 Attached at Appendix A are the Fund’s Key Performance Indicators.  

 

2.2 There has been marginal movement across the Fund’s Operational KPIs, covered in 

more detail in the Pension Administration Report with improvements showing across the 

retirement notification processes as a result of flexing resource to support increases in 

work volumes.  

 

2.3 Engagement with the Fund from our customer base continues to be high, noted in the 

high volume of calls received into the Fund’s customer contact centre, which has 

impacted performance on a percentage basis together with capacity const
[...]
 in the 

recruitment to vacant roles with required skills 

Internal Controls 

8

Funding and Cost Management 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
(NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED) 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Pensions Board is asked to note: 

 

1. The Statement of Accounts for West Midlands Pension Fund (WMPF) for the year ending 

31 March 2021 was audited and completed alongside the finalisation of the City of 

Wolverhampton Council Statement of Accounts on 11 October. 

 

2. The Management Representations letter to Grant Thornton was signed on 11 October by 

the Chair of Pensions Committee and the Director of Pensions on behalf of the Fund. 

 

3. The Chair and Vice Chair of Pensions Committee approved the final publication of the 

Fund’s 2020-2021 Annual Report in November 2021. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Pensions Board 
25 January 2022 

  
Report title Annual Report and Accounts 2020/21 

  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Rachel Brothwood  

Tel 

Email 

Director of Pensions  

01902 551715 

rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Rachel Brothwood      

Tel                               

Email                          

 

Director of Pensions 

01902 551715 

rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Page 19

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
(NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED) 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the finalisation of the Statement of 

Accounts and the Annual Report for the year ending 31 March 2021 and the latter’s 

publication on the Fund’s website. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds are required by law to produce a 

Statement of Accounts and an Annual Report.  Normally, these must be subject to external 

audi
[...]
e Fund’s 2021 Taskforce for Climate-related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) 

Report (Appendix A).   

 
 

 

 

  

  

 

Pensions Board 
 25 January 2022 

  
Report title Investment Governance 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Tom Davies  

Tel 

Email 

Assistant Director, Investment Strategy   

01902 55 8867 

Tom.davies@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Rachel Brothwood  

Tel 

Email 

Director of Pensions 

01902 55 1715 

Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item No: 7

mailto:Tom.davies@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose and background 

 

1.1 This report provides an update on investment related matters, including the publication of 

the TCFD Report and an update on responsible investment activities, together with the 

ongoing development of LGPS Central Investment Pool.   

 
1.2 The Fund has a longstanding policy of supporting good corporate governance in the 

companies in which it invests. The Fund will also challenge companies who do not meet 
either the standards set by their peers or reasonable expectations as measured by best 
practice. The Fund’s approach is part of its overall investment management arrangements 
and its active responsible investment framework. There are three main pillars to the 
framework: selection (of assets), stewardship (of assets), and transparency & 
disclosure. The Fund’s Responsible Investment Framework incorporates four targeted 
engagement themes including Climate Change, for which the Fund has developed a policy 
Framework and risk management strategy. 
 

1.3 LGPS Central Ltd (“the Company”) is a jointly owned investment management company 
established by West Midlands Pension Fund and seven Partner Funds to deliver 
investment pooling for the LGPS Central pool in accordance with the criteria laid down by 
the Secretar
[...]
Pensions Board 
25 January 2022 

  
Report Title  Pensions Administration Report from 

1 July to 30 September 2021 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Amy Regler 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Operations 

01902 55 5976 

Amy.Regler@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel 

Email 

 

Director of Pensions 

01902 55 1715 

Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Pensions Board is asked to note: 

 

1. Performance and workloads of the key pension administration functions. 

 

2. Development of the Fund’s membership and participating employers. 

 

3. The enhanced due diligence on transfer out requests, protecting members against 

pension scams. 

 

  

Page 51

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Amy.Regler@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To inform the Board of the routine operational work undertaken by the pensions 

administration service areas during the period 1 July to 30 September 2021.    

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Fund provides a pension administration service covering employer, customer and 

member services, data processing, benefit operations, payroll and systems/technical 

support. A report is provided to the Board on a quarterly basis to assist monitoring of 

the activity and performance of these functions during that period.  

 

3.0 Scheme Activity  

  

3.1 Membership Movement – Main Fund 

 

3.1.1 The total number of scheme member records in the Fund at 30 September 2021 

stands at 334,125, with an overall slight decrease since June 2021. The long-term 

trend over a 12-year period in membership continues to illustrate a move towards a 

more mature profile whereby, in general, pensioners and deferred memberships 

continue to rise. Overall and for the second consecutive quarter, the total membership 

has slightl
[...]
ered in 2020

P
age 67



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2953 3217 3541 2921 2441 3043 2502 2299 2980

2431 2039 1770 2011 2199 2270 2485 2202 2338 3049 2741 1699

21.47% 57.77% 100.06% 45.25% 11.01% 34.05% 0.68% 4.41% 27.46%

Queries Received 2020

Appendix D: Customer Services Statistics

Queries Received 2021

Percentage increase

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Written Enquiries

Queries Received 2021 Queries Received 2020

P
age 68



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

 

Pensions Board 
25 January 2022 

  
Report Title  Customer Engagement Update 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Simon Taylor 

Tel  

Email 

 

Assistant Director (Pensions) 

01902 55 4276 

Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel  

Email 

Director of Pensions 

01902 55 1715 

Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Pensions Board is asked to note: 

 

1. The engagement activity and informed service development. 

 

 

  

Page 69

Agenda Item No: 9

mailto:Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide Board with an update of the Fund’s customer engagement activity from 1 July 

2021 to 30 September 2021 and to cover future planned customer engagement activity in 

the context of the Fund’s Customer Engagement Strategy. 

 

1.2 To also cover more specific elements of employer and member engagement as arises. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 One of the Fund’s key objectives is to engage to improve outcomes for our customers. In 

line with this objective, the Fund has published, and keeps under review, a Customer 

Engagement Strategy, to review satisfaction and help inform improvements to its pension 

services. 

 

3.0 Member eng

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 25 January 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer Representatives  
Joe McCormick  
Paul Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
Ian Martin  
Mark Smith  
Cllr John Reynolds  
 
Member Representatives 
Adrian Turner (Chair) 
Julian Allam  
Terry Dingley  
 
Observer Member  
Steve Smith  
 
Employees  
Rachel Brothwood            Director of Pensions – West Midlands Pension Fund  
Simon Taylor                    Assistant Director, Pensions  
Rachel Howe                    Head of Governance and Corporate Services   
Shiventa Sivanesan         Assistant Director – Investment Management and Stewardship 
Amy Regler                      Head of Operations  
Rachael Lem                    Responsible Investment Officer  
Hayley Reid                      Regulatory Governance Manager 
Holly slater                       Governance Officer  
Fabrica Hastings              Democratic Services Officer – City of Wolverhampton Council   
 

 
 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Stan Ruddock, Member Representative, Sharon 
Campion, Member Representative and Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur, Member 
Representative. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes Approval 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
4 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Governance and Assurance 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services, presented the report on 
the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme.  
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services noted marginal movement across 
the Fund’s Operational Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) over the most recent 
quarter, resulting in maintained performance across all Service Areas. 
 
On presentation of the Fund’s Strategic Risk Register it was noted that there had 
been movement on several risks including resourcing and data management, with 
external factors being a key element in the increased risk assessment.  
 
In response to a question raised regarding the timescales for improvements in risk 
ratings, the Head of Governance and Corporate Services advised that a number of 
the risks were linked to external factors and that the Fund were waiting for the 
finalisation of regulatory changes. However, the Fund were committed to ensuring 
that resources were allocated appropriately to prepare for and implement change.    
 
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions, advised that the Fund was in the process of 
recruiting and regularly reviewed resource requirements in order to respond to risks 
and anticipated changes.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Pensions Board note the Fund’s Key Performance Indicators  
2. That the Pension Board note the latest strategic risk-register and the areas 

being closely monitored in the current environment  
3. That the Pension Board note the compliance monitoring activity undertaken 

during the quarter.  
4. The Pension Board note the Governing Body Training activities undertaken 

during the quarter. 
 

6 Annual Report and Accounts 
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions, presented the report on the finalisation of 
the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Report for the year ending 31 March 2021 
and the latter’s publication on the Fund’s website.  
 
The Director of Pensions advised that the Fund’s Annual Accounts formed as part of 
the City of Wolverhampton Council’s accounts as the Administering Authority for the 
Fund. The Annual Audit was completed alongside the Council’s during October 2021 
and the Fund’s own Annual Report was published ahead of the 1 December 2021 
deadline for LGPS reporting.  
 
The Director of Pensions highlighted the service the Fund offers to all employers with 
regards to the production of pension fund accounting disclosures for their own annual 
report and accounts.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Pension Board note the Statement of Accounts for West Midlands 
Pension Fund (WMPF) for the year ending 31 March 2021 was audited and 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

completed alongside the finalisation of the City of Wolverhampton Council 
Statement of Accounts on 11 October.  

2. That the Pension Board note the Management Representations letter to Grant 
Thornton was signed on 11 October by the Chair of Pensions Committee and 
the Director of Pensions on behalf of the Fund  

3. That the Pension Board note that the Chair and Vice Chair of Pensions 
Committee approved the final publication of the Fund’s 2020-2021 Annual 
Report in November 2021 

 
7 Investment Governance 

Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions and Rachael Lem, Responsible Investment 
Officer presented the report on the investment related matters, including the 
publication of the TCFD (Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures) Report 
and an update on responsible investment activities, together with the ongoing 
development of LGPS Central Investment Pool.   
 
In response to a question raised regarding regional investments, the Director of 
Pensions advised that there were no specific regulations which dictate where LGPS 
Fund’s should invest and that all investment decisions are taken in context of the 
Fund’s overarching Investment Strategy Statement. The Director of Pensions further 
advised that the Fund held a range of investments in the region and the Pensions 
Committee establish and review the Fund’s Investment and Funding strategies which 
would next be reviewed over 2022/23. The Board would be sighted on the decision-
making process and have the opportunity to raise with the Pensions Committee any 
matters they feel require specific consideration.  
 
The Board were asked to note the publication of the Fund’s 2021 Climate Related 
Disclosure report prepared in line with the recommendations from the Taskforce for 
Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TFCD).  The report has been updated in line 
with the Fund’s Climate Change Strategy and Framework.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Pension Board note the update on investment governance matters, 
including those in relation to responsible investment and investment pooling.  

2. That the Pension Board note, the publication of the Fund’s 2021 Taskforce for 
Climate-related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) Report (Appendix A). 

 
8 Pensions Administration 

Amy Regler, Head of Operations, presented the report on the routine operational 
work undertaken by the pensions administration service areas during the period 1 
July to 30 September 2021. 
 
The Board were advised that there had been a decrease in outstanding casework 
due to a focus on the clearance of outstanding work.  
 
The Board were further advised that new regulations in respect of transfers took 
effect from 30 November 2021 and the regulations require Pension Scheme’s to 
conduct appropriate due diligence and further checks before completing such 
transfers out of the scheme. 
 
In response to a question raised regarding the average age of members opting to 
transfer out of the Fund, the Head of Operations advised the average age requesting 
to transfer out of the scheme was 45.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
In response to a question raised regarding the impact on the team from the increase 
in transfer requests and the additional steps now required the Head of Operations 
advised that the Fund had introduced new roles to support analytical work, as well as 
a panel of Fund officers to review transfers out, it was also noted that additional 
training with regards to the new requirements had been provided.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Pension Board note the performance and workloads of the key 
pension administration functions  

2. That the Pension Board note the development of the Fund’s membership and 
participating employers. That Pension Board note the enhanced due diligence 
on transfer out requests, protecting members against pension scams. 

 
9 Customer Engagement Update 

Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report on the Fund’s 
customer engagement activity from 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021 and to cover 
future planned customer engagement activity in the context of the Fund’s Customer 
Engagement Strategy.  
 
The Fund’s Member Services team continued to deliver support through digital 
channels, as the Fund’s website/ virtual delivery continued to expand and remained 
well received.  
 
It was noted that since the publication of the report and in light of recent Government 
guidance, the Fund had taken the decision to postpone its AGM (Annual General 
Meeting) and that an interactive update was being prepared for issue to all 
employers.  
 
The Assistant Director provided an update on the Department for Levelling Up 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) limited consultation with regards to a proposal 
for the consolidation of academies within one Multi Academy Trust from regional 
LGPS Funds to a single LGPS Fund, outside of the region. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Board note the engagement activity and informed service 
development.   

 
10 Preparation for 2022 Valuation 

Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report on the 2022 
actuarial valuation process, deliverables, and context in preparation for the review of 
funding strategy and employer contribution rates.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Pension Board notes the report and the associated preparatory work 
and planning for the 2022 actuarial valuation of the West Midlands Pension 
Fund (the Fund). 

 
11 Areas for discussion 

Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions and Amy Regler, Head of Operations, 
presented Board Members with an update on the Fund’s key Service Providers, 
following recent procurement of advisers including the Fund Actuary, Risk Advisor 
and Covenant Advisor and supplier for the Funds Pensions Administration Software.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the Board note the update on the Fund’s key service providers. 
 


